
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 19 January 2011 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor John Donaldson (Chairman) Councillor Trevor Stevens (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Tim Emptage 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
13 December 2010. 

Public Document Pack



 
6. Update on International Financial reporting Standards (IFRS) and the 2010/11 

Year-end Closedown  (Pages 5 - 14)    
 
Report of Head of Finance 
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide a brief update to Councillors on the Councils 
progress towards IFRS and completing the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts under 
these new standards. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the contents of this report and the officers’ proposed actions to deal 

with the implementation of IFRS. 
 
 

7. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 15 - 28)    
 
Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides the Committee with an update of the work of Internal Audit 
since the last meeting.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to:  
 
(1) Consider and approve this report. 
 
 

8. External Audit: Audit Plan 2010/11  (Pages 29 - 62)    
 
Report of Head of Finance 
 
Summary 
 
This report sets out the work that the Audit Commission will undertake in order to 
form an opinion on the financial statements for 2010/11 taking into account risk 
which satisfies their responsibilities under the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit 
Practice.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 



 
9. Verbal Updates      

 
a) Corporate Risk Register 
The Head of Finance will update Members on the addition of shared management 
arrangements with South Northamptonshire Council to the corporate risk register. 
 
b) Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee Work Programme 2011/12 
The Head of Finance will update Members on proposals for the Accounts, Audit and 
Risk Committee Work Programme 2011/12. 
 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or (01295) 
221589 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. The definition of personal 
and prejudicial interests is set out in the constitution. The Democratic Support Officer will 
have a copy available for inspection at all meetings. 
 
Personal Interest: Members must declare the interest but may stay in the room, debate 
and vote on the issue. 
 
Prejudicial Interest: Member must withdraw from the meeting room and should inform 
the Chairman accordingly. 
 
With the exception of the some very specific circumstances, a Member with a personal 
interest also has a prejudicial interest if it is one which a Member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest.   
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 



Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark, Legal and Democratic Services natasha.clark@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk (01295) 221589  
 
 
Ian Davies 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 11 January 2011 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 13 December 2010 at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor John Donaldson (Chairman)  

Councillor Trevor Stevens (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Tim Emptage 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Maria Grindley, District Auditor, Audit Commission 
Nicola Jackson, Audit Manager, Audit Commission 

 
 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

Martin Henry, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 
Chris Dickens, Chief Internal Auditor 
Jeff Brawley, Benefits Investigation Manager 
Rosemary Watts, Risk Management & Insurance Officer 
Jessica Lacey, Technical Accountant 
Natasha Clark, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
36 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

37 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

38 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

39 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2010 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 13 December 2010 

  

 
40 Annual Audit Letter 2009/10  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance which informed 
Members of the Annual Audit Letter as prepared by the Audit Commission 
and summarised the findings from the 2009/10 audit of the financial 
statements and an assessment of the arrangements to achieve value for 
money in the Council’s use of resources. 
 
The District Auditor explained that the opinion of the financial statements 
related to the Statement of Accounts, approved by the Committee in 
September, and the annual governance report issued. She reported that the 
Council received an unqualified opinion on the statements and value for 
money conclusion.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter be noted. 
 
 

41 Fraud Update  
 
The Benefits Investigation Manager gave a presentation updating Members 
on the work of the Benefit’s Investigation Team and provided an overview of 
legislative changes in the area in 2010 and Government proposals for the 
coming years.  
 
The Committee was advised that the Internal Audit team had undertaken 
corporate fraud audit review and had given a medium level of assurance and 
identified no high risks. The Benefits Investigation Manager reported on the 
Benefits Investigation Teams performance to 30 November 2010 and 
explained that the Team worked closely with the Corporate Debt Recovery 
Team which sought to recover the debt that had been identified and 
recommended for recovery by the Benefits Investigation team. 
 
The Committee commended the work of the Benefits Investigation and 
Corporate Debt Recovery Teams and commented that seeing such systems 
in place provided assurance to Members.    
 
 

42 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
summarised the progress made against the internal audit plan for 20010/11 
for the period from September to December 2010. The Committee was 
advised that 53% of the plan had been completed and the remainder would 
be completed by the end of the financial year. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor reported that since the Committee’s September 
meeting one final report had been issued and draft reports had been issued 
and/or fieldwork had commenced in eight areas. 
 

Page 2



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 13 December 2010 

  

The Committee was advised that preliminary discussions for the 2011/12 
internal audit plan were underway and a draft plan would be submitted to the 
Committee in due course.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor reported on the amendments to the Internal Audit 
Charter which had been made to address the requirements of the Audit 
Commission Triennial Review. 
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding the shared senior management 
arrangements with South Northamptonshire Council, the Chief Internal Auditor 
explained that his team had worked with officers during the development of 
the business case and were satisfied with the final version. He advised the 
Committee that the 2011/12 internal audit plan would include areas relating to 
shared working. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit progress report be approved. 
 
 

43 Update on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance which provided a 
brief update to Councillors on the Councils progress towards International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and completing the 2010/11 Statement 
of Accounts under these new standards. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of this report and the officers’ proposed actions to 

deal with the implementation of IFRS be noted. 
 
 

44 Risk Management Principles and Core Risks  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Strategy and 
Performance Manager and the Risk Management & Insurance Officer which 
sought endorsement of the underlying principles of risk and opportunity 
management, updated the Committee on the management of Strategic, 
Corporate and Partnership Risks (Core Risks) and sought endorsement of the 
proposed reporting timetable for 2011/2012. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the underlying principles for risk management be endorsed. 
 
(2) That the Strategic, Corporate and Partnership (Core) Risk Register be 

endorsed. 
 
(3) That the proposed reporting timetable to the Executive and the 

Accounts Audit & Risk Committee for 2011/2012 be endorsed. 
 
 

Page 3



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 13 December 2010 

  

45 Risk Management Strategy 2011/12  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Strategy and 
Performance Manager & the Risk Management and Insurance Officer which 
presented the Risk Management Strategy for 2011/12 for consideration and 
comment by the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee in advance of its 
consideration by the Council’s Executive in 2011. 
 
Members commented that partnership risks were more significant in light of 
the decision to enter shared senior management arrangements with South 
Northamptonshire Council and that the Risk Management Strategy and 
Register should be amended to reflect this. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Risk Management Strategy 2011/12 be endorsed. 

(2) That it be noted that the views of the Accounts, Audit & Risk 
Committee will be reported to the Executive when they consider this 
item. 

 
46 Work Programme Updates  

 
1. Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Training - 

Effective Audit Committee 
 

The Chairman reported that he had attended the CIPFA Effective Audit 
Committee training course on 17 November 2010 which had been very 
interesting and useful. The focus of the days discussion had been budget 
cuts and how authorities were addressing these.   
 
 

2. The Head of Finance updated Members on the Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee work programme and proposed that the January meeting focus 
on risk which was duly agreed by Members.    

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 4



 

   

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Update on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
and the 2010/11 Year-end Closedown  

 
19 January 2011 

 
Report of Head of Finance 

 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide a brief update to Councillors on the Councils 
progress towards IFRS and completing the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts under 
these new standards. 
 

 
This report is public 

 
 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the contents of this report and the officers’ proposed actions to deal with 

the implementation of IFRS. 
 
 
Executive Summary 

 
1.1 Introduction 
 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) represents a significant change 
in financial reporting across government and the public sector. Local authorities will 
have to move to accounting on an IFRS basis by 2010/11, a year after central 
government and the NHS. 
 
At the last committee meeting in December, members were given a presentation 
from the Audit Commission on the issues surrounding IFRS and the implications for 
Cherwell. This reports aims to help show the progress being made against the 
changes required by both CIPFA and the Audit Commission, and how we plan to 
meet our longer-term target of a producing a draft set of accounts by 30th June 
2011.   
 
 
1.2 Progress since AARC 13th December 2010 
 
As it has only been a couple of weeks since the last meeting of this Committee there 
is only a small amount of progress to report on this time.  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

   

The progress which has been made though is as follows: 
  

v We have received the long awaited guidance notes for the Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting (The Code). This can now be used to confirm 
the detail of the accounting processes and transactions which need to be 
undertaken for the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts. 

v This guidance has been used to produce a first draft of the closedown 
timetable for 2010/11 (appendix 1). This is only a first draft and there will be 
several amendments to dates and tasks before the final version is issued in 
last February / early March.   

v  A list of grants has been sent to the Service Accountants and by the end of 
January we will know which grants have conditions attached and which don’t. 
This will affect how they are accounted for on the balance sheet. 

v W/c 3rd January we have seen presentations from 3 prospective asset register 
suppliers. By the date of the committee meeting we will have appointed one 
to install and hold the Councils asset details for the 2010/11 accounts and 
they will be fully IFRS compliant. 

v A first draft of the I&E under segmental reporting has been attempted by 
Joanne Kaye, Service Account and first indications are that this is not going to 
be an onerous task for the Council going forward. 

v Sarah Robinson, Finance 
[...]
m within existing resources. 

 Comments checked by Eric Meadows, Service 
Accountant 01295 221552. 

Legal: The Council must ensure its 2010/11 financial statements 
are prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards and the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting (the Code). 

 Comments checked by Eric Meadows, Service 
Accountant 01295 221552. 

Risk Management: If we fail to comply with the new standards and the Code, 
we may get a qualified opinion issued on our accounts. 

 Comments checked by Eric Meadows, Service 
Accountant 01295 221552. 

 
 
 
Wards Affected 

 
All 

 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 First draft of the Closedown Timetable 2010/11 

Background Papers 

There are no applicable background papers. 

Report Author Jessica Lacey, Technical Accountant 

Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 

Contact 
Information 

Jessica Lacey, 01295 221564 

jessica.lacey@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



K
e
y
 D
a
te

O
th
e
r 
D
a
te

N
o
.
T
a
rg
e
t 
D
a
te

A
re
a

T
o
p
ic

T
a
s
k

R
e
s
p
o
n
s
ib
le
 O
ff
ic
e
r

C
o
m
p
le
te
d

1
F
ri
 1
7
th
 D
e
c
 2
0
1
0

C
o
d
e
 o
f 
P
ra
c
ti
c
e

C
o
d
e
 o
f 
P
ra
c
ti
c
e

O
rd
e
r 
th
e
 n
e
w
 g
u
id
a
n
c
e
 n
o
te
s

J
e
s
s
ic
a
 L
a
c
e
y

D
o
n
e
, 
re
c
e
iv
e
d
 3
0
th
 D
e
c

2
F
ri
 3
1
s
t 
D
e
c
 2
0
1
0

A
d
m
in

F
o
rm
s

S
e
t-
u
p
 a
c
c
ru
a
ls
 f
o
rm
s
 f
o
r 
2
0
1
0
/1
1
 d
is
tr
ib
u
ti
o
n

L
e
a
n
n
e
 L
o
c
k

D
o
n
e
 2
0
th
 D
e
c
 2
0
1
0

3
F
ri
 3
1
s
t 
D
e
c
 2
0
1
0

IF
R
S
 T
ra
n
s
it
io
n

F
ix
e
d
 A
s
s
e
ts

A
g
re
e
 w
it
h
 E
s
ta
te
s
 a
ll 
In
v
e
s
tm
e
n
t 
P
ro
p
e
rt
ie
s
 n
e
e
d
in
g
 

J
e
s
s
ic
a
 L
a
c
e
y

D
o
n
e
 3
0
th
 D
e
c
 2
0
1
0

4
F
ri
 3
1
s
t 
D
e
c
 2
0
1
0

IF
R
S
 T
ra
n
s
it
io
n

F
ix
e
d
 A
s
s
e
ts

A
g
re
e
 w
it
h
 E
s
ta
te
s
 a
ll 
A
s
s
e
ts
 H
e
ld
 f
o
r 
S
a
le
 n
e
e
d
in
g
 

J
e
s
s
ic
a
 L
a
c
e
y

D
o
n
e
 3
0
th
 D
e

[...]
he work of Internal Audit 
since the last meeting. It includes a high level overview of final reports issued and 
issues raised. 
 
 
1.2 Proposals 
 
No specific proposals included 

 
 
1.3 Conclusion 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to consider and approve 
this report and the amendments made to the audit plan 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



 

   

Background Information 

 
Internal Audit has undertaken work in accordance with the 2010/11 Internal Audit 
Plan which was approved by the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee. Progress 
reports are taken to this committee to outline the work performed and conclusions 
forged to date. 

 
 
Implications 

 

Financial: n/a 

Legal: n/a 

Risk Management: The progress of the Audit Plan approved by this 
Committee is monitored as part of the Council’s 
Performance Monitoring Framework. Failure to achieve 
the audit plan could result in a risk that independent 
assurance will not be provided on the internal control 
environment as required, and could be seen to undermine 
the effectiveness of the Internal Audit team. Failure to 
achieve the audit plan could lead to adverse comment 
from the external auditors. This risk has been assessed 
on the Council’s risk register, entry number 0264. 

 Comments checked by Chris Dickens, Chief Internal 
Auditor, 07720 427215 

 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Internal Audit Progress Report 

Background Papers 

n/a 

Report Author Chris Dickens, Chief Internal Auditor 

Contact 
Information 

07720 427215 

Chris.Dickens@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 16



Internal audit summary
report for Accounts,
Audit and Risk
Committee

January 2011

Appendix 1

Page 17



Contents

1. Plan Outturn......................................................................................3

2. Reporting and Activity Progress .......................................................4

3. Summary of Key Risks.....................
[...]
ain discrete aspects of the system, function or process.

No There are weaknesses in the design and/or operation of controls which, in aggregate,
could have a significant impact on the achievement of key system, function or process
objectives and may put at risk the achievement of organisation objectives.

Page 26



11

In the event that, pursuant to a request which Cherwell District Council has received under the Freedom of Information Act

2000, it is required to disclose any information contained in this report, it will notify PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC)

promptly and consult with PwC prior to disclosing such report. Cherwell District Council agrees to pay due regard to any

representations which PwC may make in connection with such disclosure and Cherwell District Council shall apply any

relevant exemptions which may exist under the Act to such report. If, following consultation with PwC, Cherwell District

Council discloses this report or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which PwC has included or may

subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed.

©2011 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. PricewaterhouseCoopers refers to the United Kingdom firm of

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership) and other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers

International Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity.

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

External Audit:  Audit Plan 2010/11 
 

19 January 2011 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report sets out the work that the Audit Commission will undertake in order to 
form an opinion on the financial statements for 2010/11 taking into account risk which 
satisfies their responsibilities under the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice.  
 

 
This report is public 

 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the contents of the report. 

 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 

 
1.1 The 2010/11 audit plan attached in Appendix 1 sets out the audit work that 

the External Auditor proposes for the audit of financial statements and the 
value for money conclusion for 2010/11. This report also sets out the 
information required from internal audit and third parties. 

1.2 As part of this audit process the Audit Commission will assess whether the 
statements are prepared without any material misstatements (whether due to 
fraud or error) and give an opinion on whether the statements are a true 
indication of the Council’s financial affairs for the year 2010/11. 

1.3 As part of this process the Audit Commission use a risk based approach to 
determine what work is required and this process is detailed in Appendix 1. 

1.4 This approach has identified 3 specific risks –  

a) The introduction of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 

b) The government's Spending Review which requires every council across the 
country to make large financial savings. 

c) The £10m redevelopment of Bicester Town Centre in partnership with 

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



 

   

Sainsbury's 

1.5 Risks a and b are common to all Councils preparing financial statements and 
we have been addressing these through the IFRS project team and our work 
on the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

1.6 Risk c is specific to Cherwell District Council and is being managed through 
project board which is facilitated by a dedicated service accountant. We have 
already had preliminary discussion with internal and external audit regarding 
the accounting treatment associated with the transaction. 

1.7 The base fee for the 2010/11 audit is £120,000 which includes a rebate of 
£7,336 relating to a subsidy against the introduction of IFRS. The Audit 
Commission is currently consulting on a further reduction of 1.5% of the fee 
to reflect the reduction
[...]
trict Council could take to ensure an efficient 
audit 4

Auditor's report on the financial statements 5

Materiality 5

Identifying opinion audit risks 5

Identification of specific risks 6

Value for money risks 6

Testing strategy 7

Value for money conclusion 8

Key milestones and deadlines 9

The audit team 10

Independence and objectivity 10

Meetings 10

Quality of service 10

Planned outputs 11

Appendix 1  Basis for fee 12

Assumptions 12

Appendix 2  Independence and objectivity 13

Appendix 3  Working together 15

Meetings 15

Sustainability 15

Appendix 4  Glossary 16

Audit Commission Audit plan 1

Page 35



Introduction

This plan sets out the audit work I propose for the audit 

of financial statements and the value for money 

conclusion 2010/11.

1 The plan is based on the Audit Commission’s risk-based approach to 

audit planning. It reflects: 

 audit work specified by the Audit Commission for 2010/11; 

 current national risks relevant to local circumstances; and 

 local risks. 

Audit Commission Audit plan 2

Page 36



Responsibilities

The Audit Commission’s Statement of Responsibilities 

of Auditors and of Audited Bodies sets out the 

respective responsibilities of the auditor and the 

audited body. The Audit Commission has issued a 

copy to every audited body.  

2 The Statement summarises where the responsibilities of auditors and of 

the audited body begin and end. I undertake my audit work to meet these 

responsibilities.

3 I comply with the statutory requirements governing our audit work, 

especially the Audit Commission Act 1998, and the Code of Audit Practice.  

Audit Commission Audit plan 3

Page 37



Fee for the audit

The fee for the audit is £120,000, as indicated in my 

letter of 28/04/10.

4 The Audit Commission fee for the Council is set at the scale fee of 

£120,000.

5 The Commission confirmed earlier this year that it would subsidise the 

‘one-off’ element of the cost of transition to International Financial Re
[...]
l impact you. 

5 In summary the main changes you will see cover: 

 Journals; 

 Related Party Transactions; 

 Accounting Estimates; and 

 Reporting deficiencies in internal control. 

Value for money conclusion 

6 I no longer give a scored assessment (Use of Resources) of the 

Council's value for money arrangements. However, I have a continuing 

statutory responsibility to give a conclusion on whether the Council has 

proper arrangements for securing value for money (VFM) 

7 The Commission has introduced a new, more targeted approach to my 

local value for money audit work. For 2010/11, my work will cover two 

criteria:

 Do you have proper arrangements in place for securing financial 

resilience?; and 

 Do you have proper arrangements for challenging how you secure 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness? 

8 The purpose of this document is to highlight the areas in your 

arrangements that we will look to review. 

Audit Commission 2010/11 opinion audit - changes you can expect to see 2Page 58



Impact of the main changes 

Journals

9 ISA (UK&I) 330 (The Auditor's response to assessed risks), requires me 

to review all material year-end adjustment journals.  

Related Party Transactions 

10 ISA (UK&I) 550 (Related parties) requires me to review your procedures 

for identifying related party transactions and obtain an understanding of the 

controls that you have established to identify such transactions. I will also 

review minutes and correspondence for evidence of related party 

transactions and carry out testing to ensure the related party transaction 

disclosures you make in the financial statements are complete and 

accurate.

Accounting Estimates 

11 ISA (UK&I) 540 (Auditing Accounting Estimates, Including Fair Value 

Accounting Estimates, And Related Disclosures) requires me to look at your 

accounting estimates in detail. As part of my audit I will request a list of 

these from you. I will need to know in particular: 

 the proces
[...]
-executive directors, members or officers. They are 

prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors accept no 

responsibility to: 

 any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  

 any third party.  

Audit Commission 

1st Floor 

Millbank Tower 

Millbank

London

SW1P 4HQ 

Telephone: 0844 798 3131 

Fax: 0844 798 2945 

Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk December 2010

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Update on International Financial reporting Standards (IFRS) and the 2010/11 Year-end Closedown
	Appendix 1 - 2010-11 Closedown Timetable

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report

	8 External Audit: Audit Plan 2010/11
	Appendix 1 2010-2011 - Audit Plan - Cherwell DC
	Appendix 2 2010-2011 - Opinion audit - changes you can expect to see - Cherwell DC




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 19 January 2011 at 6.30 
pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor John Donaldson (Chairman)  

Councillor Trevor Stevens (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Nicola Jackson, Audit Manager, Audit Commission 
Katherine Bennett, Audit Team Leader, PricewaterhouseCoopers 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Tim Emptage 

 
Officers: Martin Henry, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 

Chris Dickens, Chief Internal Auditor 
Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 
Claire Taylor, Corporate Strategy and Performance Manager 
Natasha Clark, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

47 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

48 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

49 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

50 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2010 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 19 January 2011 

  

 
51 Update on International Financial reporting Standards (IFRS) and the 

2010/11 Year-end Closedown  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance which provided a 
brief update to Members on the Councils progress towards International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IRFS) and completing the 20101/11 
Statement of Accounts under these new standards. 
 
The Head of Finance advised the Committee that the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) had issued its guidance notes for 
the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (The Code) which would 
be used to confirm the detail of the accounting processes and transactions 
which need to  be undertaken for the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Committee was advised that the IFRS Steering Group had met on 19 
January 2011 to review progress and further meetings were scheduled in 
March and April. The Steering Group would subsequently submit a brief report 
to the June meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee alongside the 
Statement of Accounts 2010/11.  
 
The Committee considered the first draft of the closedown timetable 2010/11 
and commented that it was very comprehensive and were confident that the 
process would run smoothly. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report and the officers’ proposed actions to 

deal with the implementation of International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) be noted. 

 
 

52 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
summarised the progress made against the internal audit plan for 2010/11 for 
the period from December 2010 to January 2011. The Committee was 
advised that 61% of the plan had been completed and the remainder would 
be completed by the end of the financial year. 
 
The Audit Team Leader reported that since the Committee’s September 
meeting four final reports had been issued and draft reports had been issued 
and/or fieldwork commenced in five areas. 
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding the final report on debtors, the 
Chief Internal Auditor and Head of Finance agreed to supply Members with 
further information on the debtors whose debt was over one year old and how 
it was intended this would be rectified. Members noted that the internal audit 
team had given moderate assurance in this area as they had been confident 
in the systems the council had in place. 
 
The Head of Finance advised the Committee that with regard to the moderate 
assurance opinion on creditors, the high risk identified related to inconsistency 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 19 January 2011 

  

in raising purchase orders before invoices were paid. The Chief Internal 
Auditor reported that whilst he was confident a good system was in place, 
including training for users, it was not being used efficiently and individuals 
were not following the processes. Members were advised that in response to 
this matter, a policy was being developed.  The Committee requested Officers 
bring this policy to the Committee’s March meeting and requested the Finance 
Scrutiny Working Group add the issue to the performance matrix they 
consider quarterly. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit progress report be approved. 
 
(2) That Officers be requested to bring the policy on purchase order 

procedures and an update on this issue to the March meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
 

53 External Audit: Audit Plan 2010/11  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance which set out the 
work that the Audit Commission would undertake in order to form an opinion 
on the financial statements for 2010/11 taking into account risk which satisfies 
their responsibilities under the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice.  
 
The Audit Manager reported on the changes in the approach the External 
Auditor would apply when auditing the council’s 2010/11 financial statements 
and the new arrangements in place for auditing the councils value for money 
arrangements in light of the Government’s decision to abolish the scored 
assessment (Use of Resources).  
 
The Audit Manager reported on the Audit Commission fee for the Council. 
She explained that the Commission Board would meet in February to set the 
work programme and fees and would report this to the March meeting of the 
Committee.    
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

54 Verbal Updates  
 
a) Corporate Risk Register 
The Head of Finance advised the Committee that shared management 
arrangements with South Northamptonshire Council had been added to the 
corporate risk register which would be reviewed regularly by the Committee. 
 
b) Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee Work Programme 2011/12 
The Head of Finance reported that she had met with the Chairman of the 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee to discuss the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2011/12 and would bring a draft to the March meeting for 
Members to consider. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 19 January 2011 

  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


